
Audit and Standards 
Committee
24 September 2018

Time and venue:

10.00 am in the Ditchling Room - Southover House, Lewes

Membership:

Councillor Mike Chartier (Chair); Councillors  Stephen Catlin, Johnny Denis, 
Nigel Enever, Stephen Gauntlett, Andy Loraine and Julian Peterson

Quorum: 4

Published: Friday, 14 September 2018

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 July 2018 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

6 Annual report on the establishment and maintenance of a Register of 
Interests 2017/2018  (Pages 9 - 16)

Report of Monitoring Officer/Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services.

Public Document Pack



7 Interim report on the Council’s Systems of Internal Control 2018/19  
(Pages 17 - 30)

Report of Head of Audit and Counter Fraud.

8 Lewes District Council - Update of the Strategic Risk Register  
(Pages 31 - 40)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive.

9 Audit completion report  (Pages 41 - 84)

Report of BDO Accountants and Business Advisers.

10 Statement of Accounts 2017/18  (Pages 85 - 204)

Report of Head of Finance.

11 Treasury Management  (Pages 205 - 210)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive.

12 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is scheduled 
to be hel
[...]
ub-committee a 
question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.



Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Audit and Standards Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling Room - Southover House, Lewes on 
17 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor Mike Chartier (Chair) 

Councillors Stephen Catlin, Johnny Denis, Nigel Enever, Stephen Gauntlett and 
Julian Peterson

Officers in attendance: 

Pauline Adams (Head of Finance), David Heath (Head of Audit and Counter Fraud) 
and Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer)

Also in attendance:

Janine Combrink, Engagement Lead, BDO

1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

3 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

4 Urgent items 

The Chair reported that he had agreed, in accordance with section 100B(4)(b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, that the report entitled “Treasury 
Management”, which was circulated to all memb
[...]
 the Council’s systems of internal control for 
2017/18. 

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee included a duty to keep 
under review the probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both financial 
and operational, including the Council’s arrangements for identifying and 
managing risk. There was a further duty to consider the annual report by the 
Head of Audit and Counter Fraud, and to report annually to the Cabinet on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls within the Council.

The Head of Audit and Counter Fraud’s satisfactory opinion on the overall 
standards of internal control was based on the work of Internal Audit, other 
internal reviews and external assurance bodies, and the Council’s work on 
risk management.

Resolved:

1) That the annual report by the Head of Audit and Counter Fraud be 
noted;

2) That it be noted that the overall standards of internal control were 
generally satisfactory during 2017/18, as shown under Section 3 of 
report; 

Page 5



Audit and Standards 
Committee

6 17 July 2018

3) That it be noted that the generally satisfactory opinion on internal 
control is taken forward into the draft Annual Governance Statement 
2018 that is presented separately to this meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee; and

4) That the opinion on the Council’s systems of internal control be 
reported to Cabinet.

11 Interim Report on the Council's Systems of Internal Control 2018/19 

The Committee received the report which informed councillors on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s systems of internal control during 
the first three months of 2018/2019, and which summarised the work on which 
that opinion was based.

The Annual Report on the Council’s Systems of Internal Control for 2018/2019 
included the opinion of the Head of Audit and Counter Fraud that the overall 
standards of internal control were satisfactory. That opinion was based on the 
work of Internal Audit and the Council’s external auditors, BDO, and the 
Council’s work on risk management. In the three months since the start of the 
financial year there had been nothing to cause that opinion to change and 
there had been no instances in which internal control issues had created 
significant risks for Council activities or services.

The Head of Audit and Counter Fraud informed the Committee that BDO was 
carrying out the audits of the 2017/18 accounts and the 2017/18 HB subsidy 
claim, and would therefore be working with the Council until at least 
November 2018. He further informed the Committee that a cost quotation had 
been obtained from Deloitte LLP for the independent check and sign off of the 
HB subsidy claim exercises after the BDO contract has ceased. Deloitte LLP 
have been appointed to this role for the 2018/19 HB subsidy claim.

Resolved:

That it be noted that the overall standards of internal control during the first 
three months of 2018/19, as shown in Section 3 of the report, were 
satisfactory.

12 BDO update 

The Committee received a brief verbal update by the Council’s external 
auditors, BDO, on the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.

Resolved:

That the verbal update by the Council’s external auditors regarding the 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18, be noted.

Page 6



17 July 2018 7 Audit and Standards 
Committee

13 Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

The Committee received the report which provided an update on the progress 
of the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and the audit of the accounts.

The Head of Finance highlighted that the statutory deadline for local 
authorities to publish draft accounts and make them available to the auditor 
was brought forward for the current year by one month, from 30 June to 31 
May 2018. The deadline for completion of the publication of the audited 
accounts was brought forward by two months, from 30 September to 31 July 
2018.

The Head of Finance informed the Committee that due to circumstances 
outside the Council’s control, the draft accounts were not completed until 25 
June 2018, 3 weeks behind schedule. The reasons for the delay were due to 
the following reasons:

1) The final valuations were not received until 28 May 2018; and

2) The final accounting information did not become available until 18 June 
2018.

The Head of Finance further informed the Committee that the accounts were 
sent to the Council’s external auditors on 25 June 2018, and following 
discussions with the Audit Manager, it was agreed to delay the start of audit 
until August 2018. The audit would commence at the beginning of August 
2018, and the final accounts and audit report would be submitted to the 
Committee for approval at its next meeting on 24 September 2018.

Resolved:

That the position in regards to the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be noted.

14 Date of next meeting 

That the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Monday, 24 September 2018 in the Ditchling Room, 
Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 
10:00am, be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.25 am

Councillor Mike Chartier (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 24 September 2018 
 

Title: Annual report on the establishment and maintenance of a 
Register of Interests 2017/2018 
 

Report of: Catherine Knight, Monitoring Officer, Assistant Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

(1) To confirm that the Register of Interests is being 
maintained in accordance with the law and Council’s 
constitution. 

(2) To provide a summary of the Code of Conduct 
complaints for the year 2017/2018. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To receive and note the annual report by Lewes 
District Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes a 
requirement to consider the Monitoring Officer’s annual 
report on the establishment and maintenance of a Register 
of Interests of members and co-opted members of the 
Council. The Monitoring Officer has requested that the 
annual report submitted to the Committee also outlines the 
number and nature of Standards complaints received in the 
municipal year 2017/2018. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jennifer Norman 
Post title: Committee Officer, Democratic Services 
E-mail: jennifer.norman@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01273 471600 
 

 

 

1 Information 
 

1.1 Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish 
and maintain a Register of Interests of the members and co–opted members of 
Lewes District Council. 
 

1.2 In accordance with provisions of the Localism Act 2011 and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct, each councillor is required to complete a Register of Members’ 
Interests form annually in order to maintain an up to date register of financial and 
other interests. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jennifer.norman@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

1.3 The law and the Council’s Code of Conduct also requires each councillor to 
register details of any new personal interest or change of any personal interest 
in writing to the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 days of becoming aware of 
any new interest or change of interest. Each councillor is reminded of their 
obligation to inform the Council’s Monitoring Officer when they are issued with 
the form for completion annually. 
 

1.4 Democratic Services issue each councillor with a blank form on which members 
are asked to register their interests for the current municipal year. Forms were 
issued to councillors in June 2018 for the 2018/2019 municipal year. At the time 
of writing this report, 40 out of 41 councillors have submitted returns for the  
current year. An update is not expected from one particular councillor due to his 
personal circumstances which have led to him being granted dispensation from 
attending council
[...]
ncil has been referred to an independent 
investigator. The investigation is still ongoing at the time 
this report was written.  

Number of 
complaints 
not 
progressed 
and reasons 
why 

- N/A - N/A 

Number of 
Standards 
Panels held 

 
 

- 1 
 

 

- Standards Panel held on 16 January 2018. 

P
age 15



Standards complaints about councillor conduct received by Lewes District Council’s Monitoring Officer 2017/2018                                             Appendix 1                                                                                                            

 

Cost to the 
District 
Council of 
engaging 
investigator 

- 1 matter of complaint warranted 
investigation by an external investigator. 

 
- Due to the ongoing investigation by the independent 

investigator, the total cost for the external independent 
investigator was not available at the time this report was 
written. 

 
 

 

P
age 16



Report To: Audit and Standards Committee 

Date: 24 September 2018 

Report Title: Interim Report on the Council’s Systems of Internal Control 
2018/19 

Report of: David Heath, Head of Audit and Counter Fraud 

Ward(s) Affected: All   

Purpose of report: To inform Councillors on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s systems of internal control during the 
first five months of 2018/19, and to summarise the work 
on which this opinion is based. 

 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To note that the overall standards of internal control were 
generally satisfactory during the first five months of 2018/19 
(as shown in Section 2). 

Reasons for 
recommendations:  

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes 
the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under 
review, and to keep under review the probity and 
effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and 
operational, including the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risk.  

Contact Officer(s) 
 

Name: David Heath 
Post title: Head of Audit
[...]
 .................................................. 19 

CONTROL ENVIRONMENT ...................................................... 20 

WHOLE OF GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS ........................................ 21 

USE OF RESOURCES ............................................................. 22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX I: AUDIT DIFFERENCES ............................................. 28 

APPENDIX II: RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN ..................... 31 

APPENDIX III: MATERIALITY .................................................... 34 

APPENDIX IV: INDEPENDENCE ................................................. 35 

APPENDIX V: FEES SCHEDULE ................................................. 36 

APPENDIX VI: DRAFT LETTER OF REPRESENTATION ........................ 37 

APPENDIX VII: AUDIT QUALITY ................................................ 41 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

P
age 42



LEWES DISTRICT COUNCIL | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2

 

 

 
 
 
 

We have pleasure in presenting our Audit Completion Report to the Audit and Standards Committee. This report is an integral part of our communication strategy with you, a 
strategy which is designed to ensure effective two way communication throughout the audit process with those charged with governance.  

It summarises the results of completing the planned audit approach for the year ended 31 March 2018, specific audit findings and areas requiring further discussion and/or the 
attention of the Audit and Standards Committee. At the completion stage of the audit it is essential that we engage with the Audit and Standards Committee on the results of 
audit work on key risk areas, including significant estimates and judgements made by management, critical accounting policies, any significant deficiencies in internal controls, 
and the presentation and disclosure in the financial statements. 

We look forward to discussing these matters with you at the Audit and Standards Committee meet
[...]
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Bill Giles (Cabinet Member for Finance)  

Ward(s): ALL 
 

Purpose of the 

report: 
 

To agree the audited accounts for 2017/18 under powers 
delegated by the Council. 
 

Recommendation: Members are asked to : 

i) Approve the final accounts for 2017/18. 

ii) Note the unadjusted audit differences identified by External 
Audit.  

iii) Note the “significant deficiency” in the Council’s control 
environment and the actions being taken to mitigate this for 
the future.  

iv) Agree delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer to 
make non material amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts before final publication. 

 

Reasons for 

recommendations: 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Chief 
Finance Officer and Councillors to certify and approve an 
audited set of accounts for publication.  

Contact: Pauline Adams 
Head of Finance 
Pauline.adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
01323 415979 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The statutory deadline for local authorities to publish draft accounts and make 
them available to the auditor has come forward this year by one month, from 30 
June to 31 May. The deadline for completion of the publication of the audited 
accounts has been brought forward by two months, from 30 September to 31 
July.  
 

1.2 As reported to this committee on 17th July, there was a problem due to the late 
valuation data being received and the accounts were not submitted to BDO, the 
Council’s external auditors until 25th June. Following discussions with the Audit 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Pauline.adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Manager it was agreed to delay the start of audit until August. 
 

1.3 The audit commenced on 13th August and is currently still underway. A list of 
outstanding work is covered in BDO’s ‘Audit Completion report’ included on this 
agenda.  
 

1.4 BDO has identified a potential issue with the valuation of the Council assets, 
where in some cases the percentage inc
[...]
orne, Deputy Chief Executive  

Contact Officer(s)- 
 

Name(s): 
Post Title(s): 

E-mail(s): 
Tel No(s): 

 

 
 
Nigel Morrison 
Principal Accountant 
Nigel.Morrison@Lewes-Eastbourne.gov.uk 
012373 085009 

 
Purpose of Report: 

 To present details of recent Treasury Management activity and the Annual 
Treasury Management Report 2017/2018. 

Officers Recommendation: 

1. To confirm to Cabinet that Treasury Management activity between 1 March 
and 31 August 2018 has been in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Strategies for that period. 

2. To review the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2017/2018. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1.1 The Council’s approved Treasury Strategy Statement requires the Audit and 
Standards Committee to review details of Treasury Strategy transactions against 
the criteria set out in the Strategy and make observations to Cabinet as appropriate.  

1.2 The Treasury Strategy Statement also requires the Audit and Standards Committee 
to review a formal summary report after the year end before it is considered by 
Council, in accordance with best practice and guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. 

2 Treasury Management Activity 

2.1 The timetable for reporting Treasury Management activity in 2018/2019 is shown in 
the table below. This takes into account the timescale for the publication of each 
Committee agenda and is on the basis that it is preferable to report on activity for 
complete months. Any extraordinary activity taking place between the close of the 
reporting period and the date of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting will be 
reported verbally at that meeting. 

Page 205

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Nigel.Morrison@Lewes-Eastbourne.gov.uk


Meeting date Reporting period for transactions  

17 July 2018 1 March to 30 June 2018 

24 September 2018 1 July to 31 August 2018 

19 November 2018 1 September to 31 October 2018 

21 January 2019 1 November to 31 December 2018 

18 Mar
[...]
stment activity eg loans 
to Council-owned companies or the purchase of property assets for the purpose of 
income generation. 

3.2 At the time of drafting this report, no loans have yet been advanced to Lewes 
Housing Investment Company or Aspiration Homes 

3.3 On 18 June 2018, the Council completed the purchase of an office building in 
Lewes at a total cost of £2.73m, which is expected to generate an annual rent 
income of £197,980. After providing for the repayment of borrowing costs, the net 
annual return from this property is expected to be 4.68% 

 

4 Annual Treasury Management Report 

4.1 As well as reviewing details of Treasury transactions during the course of the year, 
the Audit and Standards Committee is required to review a formal summary report 
after the year end before it is considered by Council in accordance with best 
practice and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy.  

4.2 The Annual Report is attached at Appendix 1. It should be noted that this report has 
been drafted prior to the final closure of the Council’s accounts and, as a result, 
some minor changes may be necessary. If so, the changes will be reported verbally 
at the meeting.  

4.3 Cabinet reviewed the Annual Report when it met on 2 July 2018.. 

Financial Implications 
 
5 All relevant implications are referred to in the above paragraphs. 

Risk Management Implications 
 
6 The risk management implications associated with this activity are explained in the 

approved Treasury Management Strategy. No additional implications have arisen 
during the period covered by this report. 

Equality Screening 
 

Page 209



7 This is a routine report for which detailed Equality Analysis is not required to be 
undertaken. 

Legal Implications 
 
8 None arising from this report. 

Appendix  
 
9 Appendix 1: Annual Treasury Management Report 2017/2018 

Background Papers 
 
Treasury Strategy Statements 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 

 

Page 210


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Annual report on the establishment and maintenance of a Register of Interests 2017/2018
	Appendix 1 - Standards complaints about councillor conduct received by Lewes District Council’s Monitoring Officer 2017-2018

	7 Interim report on the Council’s Systems of Internal Control 2018/19
	8 Lewes District Council - Update of the Strategic Risk Register
	9 Audit completion report
	10 Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts 2017/18

	11 Treasury Management



Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit and Standards Committee

Minutes of meeting held in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, on 24 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor Mike Chartier (Chair) 

Councillors Stephen Catlin, Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett and Julian Peterson

Officers in attendance: 

Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Pauline Adams (Head of Finance), David 
Heath (Head of Audit and Counter Fraud), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer) and 
Jazmin Victory (Committee Officer)  

Also in attendance:

Janine Combrink, Engagement Lead, BDO

15 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

16 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

An apology had been received from Councillor Nigel Enever.

17 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

18 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

19 Annual report on the establishment and maintenance of a Register of 
Interests 2017/2018 

The Committee received the report which confirmed that the Register of 
Interests was being maintained in accordance with the law and Council’s 
constitution, and which set out the number of standards complaints about 



Audit and Standards 
Committee

2 24 September 2018

councillor conduct received and considered by the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer during the municipal year 2017/2018 (as shown in appendix 1 of the 
report).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Reason:

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes a requirement to 
consider the Monitoring Officer’s annual report on the establishment and 
maintenance of a Register of Interests of members and co-opted members of 
the Council. The Monitoring Officer has requested that the annual report 
submitted to the Committee also outlines the number and nature of Standards 
complaints received in the municipal year 2017/2018.

20 Interim report on the Council’s Systems of Internal Control 2018/19 

The Committee received the report which informed councillors on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s systems of internal control during 
the first five months of 2018/2019, and which summarised the work on which 
that opinion was based.

The Head of Audit and Counter Fraud (HACF) explained that in terms of audit 
work, the housing benefit subsidy was a key project which required a 
considerable amount of resources and work by the Council and its external 
auditor, BDO. The HACF thanked BDO for its hard work on the project.

The HACF brought the Committee’s attention to section 6 of the report which 
detailed Lewes District Council’s (LDC) Peer Review which was carried out by 
the Principal Auditor at Chichester District Council (CDC). The overall results 
of the review were that the LDC internal audit services generally conformed to 
the standards set by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017.

The HACF highlighted that during the Peer Review by CDC it was brought to 
his attention that the PSIAS requirements require that the HACF’s appraisals 
should be completed by the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee, in 
order to be in compliance with the current standards. The HACF explained 
that his appraisals were currently completed by his line manager and that 
other authorities maintained a similar practice. The Chair agreed that the 
HACF’s line manager should be in charge of completing the appraisals.

The Chair wished to highlight the work by the HACF, referring to the details 
set out in section 7.3 of the report. He thanked the HACF for his passion 
regarding council housing and remarked that the Committee was delighted 
with the HACF’s efforts.

The Committee referred to the first paragraph on page 27 of the agenda pack 
and queried if the reasons were noted at the time as to why some properties



24 September 2018 3 Audit and Standards 
Committee

were subject to a peppercorn or nominal rental value and why some 
properties were not. The HACF responded that it was an observation that the 
team picked up on and that he would follow up and make the reasons 
available to members at a future meeting of the Committee. 

The Committee further queried if the peppercorn rentals referred to in the first 
paragraph on page 27 of the agenda pack were commercial or residential. 
The HACF replied that the peppercorn rentals were commercial.

Resolved:

That it be noted that the overall standards of internal control during the first 
five months of 2018/19, as shown in paragraph 2 of the report, were generally 
satisfactory.

Reason:

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes the duties to agree 
an annual audit plan and keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and operational, 
including the Council’s arrangements for identifying and managing risk.

21 Lewes District Council - Update of the Strategic Risk Register 

The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register while taking into account the changes made by the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT).

The Committee highlighted that there had been suggestions that LDC would 
be better off selling assets, but it agreed that the Council was better served 
with regular income resulting from annual rents. The Chair further highlighted 
that the Council currently did not have a policy in place but the Committee 
could in future draw Cabinet’s attention to where the best return would be.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Reason:

The Council is committed to proper risk management and to regularly 
updating the Audit and Standards Committee with regard to the Strategic Risk 
Register.

22 Audit completion report 

The Committee received the report which summarised the results of 
completing the planned audit approach for the year ended 31 March 2018, 
specific audit findings and areas requiring further discussion and/or the 
attention of the Committee.



Audit and Standards 
Committee

4 24 September 2018

BDO explained that at the time of drafting the report, there were a number of 
areas in which the work was outstanding, due to the external valuer not 
replying in advance of the report deadline. BDO further explained that it was 
seeing significant differences within the audit completion report, but that the 
audit could not be completed until the valuer contacted BDO. 

The Chair highlighted that BDO and the Council had done everything possible 
to have the report completed in advance of the deadline and that the fault was 
with the external valuer and its lack of engagement in completing the report. 
The Committee agreed it was a serious and significant failure by the external 
valuer.

The Committee was concerned that the Council may incur unnecessary costs 
if the list provided to the valuer included properties that did not need to be 
revalued, as detailed on page 74 of the agenda pack. The Head of Finance 
explained that prior to the next audit completion report, the department would 
write to every service manager within the Council to enquire what assets were 
sold the previous year. The Chair requested that in future any asset which the 
Council acquired should be recorded.

BDO highlighted that the Council was projected to maintain a savings of 
£441k savings each year for the next four years and as a result it was 
satisfied that the Council had adequate arrangements to remain financially 
sustainable in the near future. The Committee was encouraged by the news.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Reason:

At the completion stage of the audit it is essential that the Council’s external 
auditors engage with the Audit and Standards Committee on the results of 
audit work on key risk areas, including significant estimates and judgements 
made by management, critical accounting policies, any significant deficiencies 
in internal controls, and the presentation and disclosure in the financial 
statements.

23 Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report which presented the Statement of 
Accounts 2017/2018 for approval, following audit by the Council’s external 
auditors, BDO.

The Head of Finance reminded the Committee that there had been problems 
due to the late valuation data being received and that the accounts were not 
submitted to BDO until 25 June 2018. Following discussions with the Audit 
Manager, it was agreed to delay the start of the audit until August. The audit 
commenced on 13 August 2018 and was still underway at the time the report 
was published.



24 September 2018 5 Audit and Standards 
Committee

The Chair proposed and the Committee agreed that it was dismayed at the 
late valuation of the report, and suggested that Cabinet look at the key issues 
arising from the audit, as detailed in section 4 on page 86 to 87 of the agenda 
pack.

Resolved:

1. That the final accounts for 2017/18 be approved;

2. That the unadjusted audit differences identified by External Audit be 
noted;

3. That the “significant deficiency” in the Council’s control environment 
and the actions which were being taken to mitigate this for the future, 
be noted; and

4. That it be agreed to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to 
make non material amendments to the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 
prior to final publication.

Recommended:

That Cabinet note the Committee’s concerns regarding the Council’s late 
receipt of valuation data from the external valuation office in relation to the 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

Reason:

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Chief Finance Officer 
and councillors to certify and approve an audited set of accounts for 
publication.

24 Treasury Management 

The Committee considered the report which presented details of recent 
Treasury Management activity between 1 March 2018 and 31 August 2018, 
and the Annual Treasury Management report 2017/2018.

The Head of Finance reminded the Committee that the report was suspended 
from consideration due to late circulation prior to the previous meeting of the 
Committee in July 2018. She highlighted that appendix 1 - the Annual 
Treasury Management Report 2017/2018 – had not been attached to the 
current report, therefore recommendation 2 listed on page 205 of the agenda 
pack should not be considered until the next meeting of the Committee in 
November 2018. 

The Chair requested that officers provide an overview of the economy in 
future reports, as the information set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report was 
not sufficient in detail. 



Audit and Standards 
Committee

6 24 September 2018

The Committee requested that the daily movement as shown in the graph on 
page 208 of the report be discontinued and that quarterly movement be 
shown in differentiating colours, as the current graph was difficult to read. 

The Committee queried if statistics regarding borrowing - including from whom 
and how much the Council is paying - be included in future reports. The Head 
of Finance agreed that the requested information would be made available to 
the Committee in future reports.

Resolved:

That it be confirmed to Cabinet that Treasury Management activity between 1 
March 2018 and 31 August 2018 had been in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Strategies for that period, as set out in the report.

Reasons:

The Council’s approved Treasury Strategy Statement requires the Audit and 
Standards Committee to review details of Treasury Strategy transactions 
against the criteria set out in the Strategy and make observations to Cabinet 
as appropriate.

The Treasury Strategy Statement also requires the Audit and Standards 
Committee to review a formal summary report after the year end before it is 
considered by Council, in accordance with best practice and guidance issued 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.

25 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Monday, 19 November 2018 in the Telscombe 
Room, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 
10:00am, be noted.

The meeting ended at 10.56 am.

Councillor Mike Chartier (Chair)


